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IN THE HIGH COURT OF TANZANIA 

AT BUKOBA 

MISCELLANEOUS CIVIL CAUSE NO 7 OF 2015 

BENEDICTO MUTACHOKA MUTUNGIREHI....................PLAINTIFF 

VERSUS 

INNOCENT SEBBA BILAKWATE………………….…1st RESPONDENT 

THE RETURNING OFFICER FOR KYERWA………..2ndRESPONDENT 

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL………..……………..……3rdRESPONDENT 

 

RULING 

Date of Last Order: 24/3/2016 

Date of Judgment: 24/3/2016 

 

Munisi,J 

This ruling has been precipitated by a prayer made by Mr. Mwanaliela, 

learned counsel for the petitioner to withdraw about eleven (11) 

affidavits already filed in court in terms with Rule 21A of GN 106 of 

2012, after which the counsel wanted to close the petitioner’s case. The 

prayer met strong resistance from the respondents’ counsel hence the 

present ruling. 

To appreciate the context of the prayer, a brief background is relevant; 

the petitioner, Benedicto Mutachoka Mutungirehi was one of the 

contestants in the General Elections that took place in the country on 

25/10/2015. He vied for the post of a member of parliament for Kyerwa 

constituent through Chama cha Demokrasia na Maendeleo (herein after 

referred to as CHADEMA).The 1strespondent, Innocent Sebba Bilakwate 

also contested through Chama Cha Mapinduzi (herein after referred to as 

CCM)while one Elias Rubona Revelian of Alliance for Change and 
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Transparency (herein after referred to as ACT Wazalendo) also 

competed for the same post. According to the petitioner, on 26/10/2015, 

the 2nd respondent announced the election results declaring the CCM 

candidate the winner by 46,040 against 43,194 votes of the petitioner. 

However, on 28/10/2015, the same 2nd Respondent gave different 

results and declared the 1st Respondent the lawful winner by 50,630 

votes against 47,047 obtained by the Petitioner. The ACT- Wazalendo 

candidate obtained 306 votes. Allegedly these were the results filled in 

Form 24B (Exhibit P42 collectively) which the petitioner is lamenting 

were concocted. 

Aggrieved by the announced results on 24/11/2015 the petitioner filed 

the present petition to challenge the decision. It is discernable from 

paragraph 10 of the amended petition that the petitioner is categorical 

that the election was conducted in a timely, peacefully and orderly 

manner in all the 338 polling stations designated for Kyerwa 

Constituency. 

Close reading of the petition tends to suggest that the petitioner’s 

complaints are rooted on the premise that had the adding of the votes 

obtained by him as reflected in Forms 21B been properly tallied; he 

would have been declared the winner by 52,023 votes against 49,236 

obtained by the 1st respondent. My understand of this complaint is that 

petitioner is mainly seeking an order for the scrutiny of the votes on the 

ground that had the 2nd respondent carried out a proper tallying of the 

valid casted votes in the 338 polling stations, Ann. “A” filed in 

compliance with Rule 13(1) of GN 447, he would have found him 

(petitioner) the lawful winner and not the 1st respondent. For ease of 
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reference let me reproduce the relevant paragraphs containing the 

petitioner’s complaints: 

11. That, results recorded in Forms No 21B from all the 338 polling 

stations in 24 polling districts after addition clearly showed and still 

show that the petitioner had obtained 52,023 votes and the 1st 

Respondent had obtained 49,236 votes. These results were 

recorded by the petitioner and his agent, one Evodius Bandio, 

whose contemporaneous tallying of the results aforesaid is 

attached hereto and collectively marked“BM3” to form part of the 

petition. 

UNLAWFUL PRACTICES 

13. That, relevant to the foregoing, on 20th October, 2015, the 2nd 

Respondent acting maliciously intended to mislead the Petitioner 

on the date, time and venue for the addition of votes from all 

polling stations by notifying the petitioner via letter referred as FC. 

374/278/04/A/16 which was ambiguous and misleading. The said 

letter is hereby attached and marked BM4 and for which leave is 

sought to read as part of this petition. 

14. That, under the new erroneous procedure adopted by the 2nd 

Respondent, decided to announce his maliciously concocted results 

under the guard of fully armed police troop which results 

erroneously showed the 1st respondent as the winner of election 

with 46,040 votes against 43,194 votes of the petitioner. 

15. That, on the other hand, the results obtained after the addition 

of the results recorded in Form No 21B from all the 338 polling 
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stations referred to in paragraph 11 above, shows the Petitioner to 

have obtained majority of the  votes with a total 52,023 votes 

against 49236 votes obtained by the 1st Respondent. 

16. That, following the adopted erroneous procedure by the 2nd 

Respondent referred to in paragraph 14 above, instead of declaring 

the correct results which showed the petitioner to be the winner of 

the Kyerwa Constituency parliamentary election, the 2nd 

Respondent declared the 1st Respondent the winner with a 

purported votes 46,040 against votes of 43,192 of the petitioner. 

The said results were never published and the petitioner tried all 

his level best to obtain copies of the pronounced results in vein as 

per attached letters and dispatch collectively marked “BM5”. 

17. That the purported total results declared by the 2nd Respondent 

are inconsistent and unjustifiable, with the total results recorded in 

prescribed forms 21B from all 338 polling stations in Kyerwa 

Constituent. 

18. That, on the basis of the averments in the paragraphs above, 

the 1st Respondent is not the lawfully duly elected Member of 

Parliament for Kyerwa Constituency as the 2nd Respondent 

declared concocted and incorrect results in his favour. On the other 

hand, the Petitioner ought to have been declared and certified as 

the lawfully elected Member of Parliament for the Constituency 

aforesaid. 

Consequent to the above averments, the petitioner prays for among 

others; the scrutiny of Forms 21B as contained in Ann. “A” filed in Court 

in compliance with Rule 13(1) of GN 447 and thereafter make a 
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declaration that the election results pronounced by the 2nd respondent in 

favour of the 1st respondent were invalid. In addition, pronounce him 

(petitioner) the lawful winner of Kyerwa Constituency for the 2015 

General Election. 

Upon being served with the petition, all the three respondents filed their 

replies to the amended petition in which they vehemently disputed the 

allegations, maintaining that the 1st respondent was the lawfully elected 

candidate for Kyerwa Parliamentary Elections. The 1st respondent 

emphasized that he was lawfully announced the winner after obtaining 

50,630 votes against the petitioner’s 47047 votes. 

In the preliminary hearing conducted for three days between 4/3/2016 

and 8/3/2016, Mr. Ali Chamani, Mr. Lameck Erasto and Mr. Gasper 

Mwanaliela, learned counsel appeared for the petitioner while Mr. Peter 

Matete, learned counsel appeared for the 1st Respondent who was later 

joined by Mr. Kabunga, learned counsel. The 2nd and 3rd respondents 

were advocated briefly by Mr. Hashim Ngole and the rest of the time by 

Miss Pendo Makondo Principal State Attorney and Mr. Mwitasi Senior 

State Attorney. At the conclusion of the Preliminary hearing a number of 

issues were agreed upon and a Memorandum of undisputed facts was 

drawn and signed in accordance with Rule 19(3)& (4) of GN 447 of 

2010. Among the agreed issues was the assertion by the petitioner in 

paragraph 10 of the petition that the 25/10/2015 parliamentary elections 

for Kyerwa constituency was carried out timely, peacefully and orderly in 

all the 338 polling stations. In that regard out of the Forms 21B forming 

part of Ann. “A” relied upon by the petitioner as reflecting the true 

results for the respective polling stations, 206 sailed undisputed, leaving 

only 132 results undisputed. The respective forms 21B were admitted as 
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Exhibits P1 to P39 respectively, also admitted included other documents, 

i.e. exhibits P40 to P45. Otherwise 132 Forms 21B which were disputed 

by the respondents were to be tendered in the course of the trial. Before 

the hearing began, the following issues were framed and agreed 

between the parties: 

1. Whether or not the valid votes recorded in Forms 21B relied 

upon by the petitioner in Annexture “A” to the Amended Petition 

for all the 338 polling stations in Kyerwa Constituency tally with 

the figure recorded by the 2nd respondent in Form 24B (Exh. 

P42 collectively). 

2. Whether or not the 1st respondent was lawfully declared a 

winner on 26/10/2015 for the Kyerwa Constituency in the 

parliamentary elections 

3. Whether or not the petitioner’s claim for the avoidance of the 

election results for Kyerwa constituency as declared by the 2nd 

respondent is justified. 

4. What reliefs are the parties entitled to. 

On 11/3/2016, the day set for the hearing of the case, it was discovered 

that the petitioner’s counsel had filed only one (1) affidavit in respect of 

the petitioner himself. This was contrary to the requirements of the 

provisions of Rule 21A (1) of GN 106 of 2012 which requires the 

affidavits of each witness to be filed 48 hours before the date fixed for 

the trial. Due to this and rightly so, the respondent’s counsel raised an 

objection requiring the court to give a direction from the outset on the 

modality of the trial considering the mandatory form in which the rule is 

coached. The said Rule provides: 
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21A- (1) The Petitioner shall, not less than 48 hours before 

the time fixed by the court for trial of an election petition 

deliver at the office of the Registrar an affidavit sworn by 

each witness whom the petitioner intends to call at the 

trial, setting out the substance of his evidence. 

After listening to the arguments from the learned counsel and taking 

regard to the mandatory nature of the rule that obligates the petitioner 

to file affidavit of each witness within 48 hours before the time fixed for 

trial, I had no flicker of doubt that the petitioner had offended the Rules. 

However upon close perusal of the Rules, I noted that the Rules had a 

saving provision where their regularity complained is of a procedural 

nature, I thus applied Rule 32(1) of GN 447 to cure the irregularity and I 

issued a direction to the petitioner under sub rule (2) to present all the 

remaining affidavits by 15/3/2016. 

Subsequent to the above, the court then proceeded with the trial by 

opening the affidavit filed in accordance with Rule 21A (2) of GN 

106/2012. Following the opening but before the petitioner was called to 

the witness box to read it, Mr. Lameck Erasto, learned counsel for the 

petitioner, prayed to withdraw the said affidavit on the ground that it 

had some clerical errors. The said prayer again attracted strong 

objections from the respondents’ counsel. However before the court 

could rule on the merits of the objection, Mr. Mwitasi learned Senior 

State Attorney raised a pertinent point to the effect that the affidavit had 

another serious anomaly because it appeared to have been lodged 

contrary to Rule 21A (2) as it showed in its last page that it had been 

received and opened and endorsed by the Registry office before been 

resealed. Upon checking all the copies of PW1’s affidavits filed in court, it 
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was apparent that the same had indeed been received and signed by the 

Registry office in the usual manner of receiving documents lodged in 

court. There is no doubt this offended sub rule (2) of Rule 21A of GN 

106 which requires the affidavits to be received by the court enclosed in 

a sealed envelope. For that reason, the court found the affidavits filed 

invalid and ordered them struck out of the record on account of 

invalidity. Further, with a view of ensuring strict compliance to the Rules 

and to avoid similar situations in future, the court issued a direction to 

the parties to borrow the procedure for filing the list of documents 

provided for under Order XIII of the Civil Procedure Code, Cap 33 RE 

2002 in filing all the future affidavits. 

On 16/3/2016 when the court resumed for the hearing, Mr. Erasto, 

learned counsel for the petitioner informed the court that due to 

logistical challenges he only managed to file thirty seven (37) affidavits 

out of 140 that he intended to file. He thus prayed for leave to file the 

remaining affidavits on the main ground that the time given was too little 

to manage the assignment, in addition the distance involved between 

Bukoba town and Kyerwa Constituent where the witnesses are located in 

different wards is over 200 kilometers. On these factual grounds, the 

court amidst the objection raised by the respondents exercised its 

discretion yet again under sub Rule (5) of Rule 21A and granted the 

leave prayed ordering the remaining affidavits to be filed by 21/3/2016. 

The trial took off with the opening of a sealed envelope which contained 

the petitioner’s affidavit in terms of the procedure set out by GN 106 of 

2012 and his evidence was accordingly taken. 

On 22/3/2016 when the trial resumed, it was apparent from the records 

that no further affidavits had been filed in compliance with the previous 
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court order. That notwithstanding the trial proceeded with the remaining 

36 affidavits pending in court. It is worth noting here that in the 

meantime the petitioner changed his counsel whereby Mr. Lameck 

Erasto and Mr. Gasper Mwanaliela withdrew from instruction an action 

which necessitated the court to adjourn the case to accord time to the 

petitioner to engage other counsel. As a result on 23/2/2016, Mr. Frank 

John, learned counsel took over the assignment and was later joined by 

Mr. Gasper Mwanaliela who got reengaged. The trial proceeded and by 

24/3/2016 out of the 37 affidavits lodged in court only 12 were left 

unopened out of which 1 had no matching name to the agent intended 

to be called. Among the 24 sealed envelopes opened by the court, for 

different reasons, only seven were held valid hence only 7 witnesses 

gave evidence the remaining affidavits were declared defective and 

struck out with their corresponding deponents/witnesses discharged. 

On 24/3/2016 in the middle of prosecuting the case and in what 

surprised the court, Mr. Mwanaliela, learned counsel prayed the court to 

drop all the remaining 11 affidavits and close the petitioner’s case. At 

this juncture and in everybody’s dismay the court demanded to know the 

reason behind the prayer considering that the orders issued by the court 

on 11/3/2016 and 16/3/2016 had not been complied with. Both sides 

then addressed the court on the tenability of the prayer made by the 

learned counsel amidst the unimplemented two court orders which were 

still subsisting. 

Mr. Mwitasi, Senior State Attorney and Mr. Kabunga learned counsel 

were both of the strong view that under the circumstances of this 

petition the prayer is untenable because there pending affidavits in court 

which meant there were witnesses ready to testify. In that regard, they 
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argued the prayer raised amounted to abuse of court process. In 

addition they argued that all considered, the timing of the prayer was 

intended to circumvent the consequences of the court orders which had 

directed the petitioner to comply with Rule 21A of GN 447 of 2012. They 

elaborated that the counsel having failed to comply with the two court 

orders; he now seemed to use a different tact to defeat them which they 

argued is glaring disrespect to those orders. They referred me to the 

judicial pronouncements in the cases of Athumani Kungumbaya and 

Another V PSRC and TTCL, Misc Civil Appeal No 9 of 2001 and 

Nyanza Cooperative Union V BP (T) LTD and 2 others, Civil Ref. 

No 18 of 2008 (both unreported) whereby in the two cases the courts 

insisted the importance of observing strictly the enacted rules of 

procedure and the need to respect court orders. Both counsels were of 

the strong opinion that the petitioner should not be allowed to show 

disrespect to the court orders in the manner he has exhibited himself in 

these proceedings where the court has accommodated him so much. 

They urged the court to invoke the powers vested in court by Rule 32(3) 

of GN 447 of 2010 and dismiss the petition since the petitioner had failed 

to comply with the direction issued by the court on 11/3/2016. Mr. 

Kabunga observed further that while there was on record the evidence 

of seven witnesses, the same was of no help to the petitioner who had 

failed to comply with a direction issued under sub rule (2) of Rule 32 

which sets out a consequence in the event of non-compliance as seen in 

sub rule (3).  

In a brief rejoinder Mr. Mwanaliele candidly conceded to the non- 

compliance stated attributing the same to the stringent procedure 
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introduced by GN 447 of 2010 and enhanced further by GN 106 of 

2012of producing evidence in election petitions. 

I have given due consideration to the submission by the counsel from 

both sides. Considering the chronology of events since the trial began, I 

have no flicker of doubt that the prayer by the petitioner’s counsel 

intends to circumvent the court order issued on 11/3/2016 and restated 

on 16/3/2016 which was subsisting. Further, there was no pending 

application seeking an extension. It is apparent that the court in its 

wisdom extended its order of 11/3/2016upon considering the logistical 

issues and the little time that the petitioner had been given earlier on 

thus. However, despite all that, the petitioner without any colour of 

respect ignored the orders and opted not to file even a single affidavit or 

inform the court as to what befell him. This to me was a flagrant 

disrespect as observed by the respondents’ counsel. While as submitted 

by Mr. Kabunga there is on record evidence of 7 witnesses, I am more 

inclined to the view that the prayer made and the objection raised 

revolves more on the issue whether the subsisting orders were complied 

with and depending on the answer what has been the petitioner’s 

intention in making the prayer at this point in time. Having considered all 

the circumstances whereby during the preliminary hearing the petitioner 

informed the court that he intended to call 140 witnesses and now after 

calling only 7 and amidst unimplemented court orders, he opts to close 

his case, I have no option but to infer that the petitioner has failed 

miserably to prosecute the petition. In that regard the argument by the 

respondents’ counsel that such a prayer at this stage of the proceedings 

is nothing but abuse of court process intended to circumvent the 

consequences of non- implementation of the court orders is valid. 
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Consequently, from the foregoing discussion, I subscribe to the learned 

counsel views that the conduct the petitioner has exhibited since the trial 

began constitutes nothing but outright disrespect to the court orders. As 

earlier said the Rules are couched in a mandatory way which means 

failure to observe them strictly attracts the consequences set out under 

Rule 32(3) of GN 447 which states:- 

(3) Where an order has been made under sub-rule (2) of 

this  rule, and the petitioner fails to comply with such 

order within such time as the court may specify, the court 

may dismiss the petition. 

There is no doubt the chronology of events explained herein above 

demonstrate clearly that the petitioner failed comply with a court order 

issued under sub rule (2) of Rule 32 and even where an extension was 

granted he took no action. For clarity let me reproduce part of my ruling 

in respect of the said direction, the court said:- 

“In view of my holding above, under the provisions of Rule 32(2), I 

direct the petitioner to comply strictly with Rule 21 A-(1) and file 

the remaining respective affidavits by 15/3/2016 without failure.” 

The above direction in my view was so explicit hence considering the 

provisions of sub rule (3) quoted above; I have no option but to uphold 

the objection raised by the respondents’ counsel with regard to the 

prayer to close the petitioner’s case and dismiss this petition. 

In the final analysis, from the foregoing discussion, I am satisfied that 

the objection has merit and I uphold it. Accordingly this petition is 
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dismissed on account of failure to prosecute and I order the petitioner to 

pay costs in respect of all the three respondents. 

A. Munisi, Judge 

24/3/2016 

 

COURT: Ruling delivered in open court in the presence of Mr. Frank 

John, learned counsel for the petitioner, Miss Pendo Makondo, leaned 

Principal State Attorney and Mr. Mwitasi, learned Senior State Attorney 

for the 2nd and 3rd respondents and Mr. Peter Matete and Mr. Kabunga, 

learned counsel for the 1st respondent, this 24/3/2016. 

A. Munisi 

Judge 

24/3/2016 

 

 


